Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admienistrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appeintment

(d) Insert name of
applicant/appointer

{e) Insert date

[ Form F2.18 |

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number
Envirote) Limited 06561734
In the Court case number
Bristol District Registry 1165 of 2010

(full name of court)
I/We (a) Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
SFP SFP
9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Envirotel Limited
SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way Marsh Wall London E14 9XQ

on (¢} 18 May, 2010
by (d) Hitach: Capital (UK) Plc
hereby gve notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposals sent by me on (e) 04/06/2010

were deemed to have been appro on {e) 16/06/2010

Signed A
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated Rllosho

Presenter’s details:

form

You do not have to give any contact Simon Franklin Plant
infermation in the box opposite but if SFP
you do, it will help Companies House to 9 Ensign House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you gwve 020 7538 2222
will be yisible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

AD8

Yhen completed and signed please send it to the
tegistrar of Companies at -
~AEMVKZG® >ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

19/06/2010 383
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




SFP

ERNEEED o

Schedule of Agreed Proposals
Envirotel Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)

the Admmistration of the Company continue in order to complete a sale of the Company's business and
assets, effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors and finalise any additonal matters
which require the assistance of the moratonum,

the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Jont Admimstrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become avarlable,

the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements
as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 8,

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the Company
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Acl,

in the event of a potential distribution being avallable to unsecured creditors, the Jont Administrators
be appomnted Joint Liguidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act
without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors
and to continue investigation into the Company's affarrs,

as an alternative to paragraphs 4 and 5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company
into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actons and bnng proceedings that only a
Liguidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 5 or 6 or the necessary form being
filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of
any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ be authorised to actin a jont
and several capacity




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Propesals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Enslgn House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax, +44 (207) 5383322
Email* smonp@sfplant co uk

dantelp@sfplant co uk

This report has been wnilen and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on sts contents




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Introduction

3 The Jont Administrators’ Appointment

4  Company History and Events Leading to the Adminisiration Order

5  The Purpose of the Adminstration

6  Events Following the Joint Administrators” Appeintment Leading to Initial Strategy
7 General Progress in Relation to the Admunistration

8. The Statement of Affarrs and the Outcome for Crediors

9  The Jomt Administrators’ Costs

10 Additional Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11. The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

12, The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

13 Ancilary

Appendices

I Statutory Information

it Eshmaled Statement of Affars as at 18 May 2010/ Crediors Details
Il Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 2 June 2010
IV  Breakdown of Admimstrators Fees / Actvity Codes

V  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

X SFP and Associated Entities Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guds to Administrators Fees

Xt Form221B




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

Executive Summary

11

12

13

14

15

16

The Company was placed into Admmistration on 18 May 2010 The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achievable The primary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company's credifors as a whole than would be lkely (f the Company were wound
up {without first being n Admunistration)

The Company was mncorporated on 10 Apnl 2008 and traded as an installabon and
maintenance contractor of air conditioning systems Its regstered office and frading
premises 1s situaled at Unit 4, Waterside Business Park, Wheelhouse Road,
Rugeley, Staffordshire, WS15 1L.J

A company called Focal Projects Limited commenced trade m 1996 as an
nstallation and mamntaner of air conditioning services |t continued to grow untit
2007 when it lost a major contraci In 2008, the company suffered from severe
cash flow difficulties and was placed into Administration In May 2008, the business
and assets of Focal Projects Limited were purchased by the Company The
Company continued to trade the business as It was prior to the Administration and
in 2009, due to the economic downturn, fewer restaurants were being opened
meaning the Company's level of tumover dropped significantly By Apnt 2010, the
Company's cash flow difficulbes continued and 1t became unable to service its
labiites as and when they fell due Further, the Company began to expenence
increased credior pressure Accordingly, the directors approached a firm of
insolvency professionals for advice The directors were advised to place the
Company nto Admimstration  Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC became aware that two
winding up pelitions had been Issued against the Company and of the proposed
Administration and n order to protect its position, sought to appoint its preferred
chotce of insolvency praciitioners as Administrators

It was envisaged that the primary purpose of the Administration would be achieved
by the sale of the business and assels on a going concern basis Given the lack of
funding available, continued trading of the business was not an option The Jont
Administrators have been unable to complete a sale of the Company's business
and assets at this stage

The purpose of the Administration 1s still in the process of being achieved and there
s skl a significant amount of work to be undertaken This includes completing a
sale of the Company's business and assets, effecting realisations in respect of
debtor recoveries and continued investigatons mto the Company's affars The
Joint Administrators’ consider that it may be advisable for the Company to continue
in Administration for the time being However, they require the option of placing it
into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation for distnbution purposes (n the unlikely event
that there are sufficient realisatons i the Admiustrabicn for a dividend to
unsscured creditors  Alternatvely, the Joint Adminustrators will file notice of
dissolution of the Company at Companies House should they take the view that the
Company has no property which might permut a distribution o s creditors, untess
they believe that they should present a winding up pettion at court, so that a
liquidator can be appointed to further invesiigate the Company's affars It 1s not
propased to convene a meeting of creditors

There has been a limited response to the questionnarre that was sent to creditors
Responses may assist the Jont Admmistrators with their general Investigation
duties Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so

SECTIONIAPP
REFERENCE

Section §

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix [l

Section 6

Sections 7,11 and
12

Section 13



Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

21 This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report”) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1988, (“the Act”) in relation to Enwirote! Limited (in Admimstration) (*the Company"),
the purpose of which 1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present positon and seek creditors
approval of the next stage of proceedings

22 The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 233 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) Al statutory information pertaiming to the Company is set oul in
Appendix |

3 The Joint Administrators’ Appomtment

31 On 18 May 2010, a Notice of Appomtment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge
(the Notice of Appointment"} was presented to the Bristol Distnct Registry by solicitors Clarke Willmott, on
behalf of Hitach1 Caputal (UK) PLC {"Hitachi") who provided inveice finance to the Company

3.2 Onthe same day, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with case number 1165 of 2010 Both Simon
Frankiin Piant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ
were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Jomt Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule BY, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Joint Admimistrators act jeintly and severally

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

41  Albert that statutory information 1s contaned in Appendix |, this report provides bnief details in relaiion to
the Company’s history

42  The Company was incorporated on 10 Apnl 2008 to trade as an mstallation and maintenance contractor of
ar conditioning systems At the time of the Administration, the Company's registered office and trading
premises was Situated at Unit 4, Waterside Business Park, Wheelhouse Road, Rugeley, Staffordshire,
WS15 1LJ {"the Trading Premises”)

43  As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, Lee Nicholas O'Brian ("Mr L (O'Bran”)
and Daryl O'Bnian (‘Mr D O'Brian”) (collectively, (‘the Directors”)) were appomnted as the Company's
directors There was no registered Company Secretary A full st of histonc company appointments s
scheduled at Appendix |

44  The Drrectors advised that the Company operated its banking facilities with Lloyds TSB Bank PLC
("Lloyds") and details of the account balances have been requested by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Adminsstrators understand that Lloyds are owed circa £5,000

45  Itis understood that a company called Focal Projects Limited (“FPL”) started to frade in 1996 as an
instalter and mantainer of arr conditioning systems FPL’s director was John O'Brian ("Mr J O'Bnan’) (the
Directors father) FPL built up a reputation within the restaurant industry and in 1997, started to install and
maintain air conditioning systems for major restaurant chains such as The Restaurant Group {*TRG") and
La Tasca ("LAT")

4.6 FPL's level of turnover continued to increase until 2007, when LAT was seld to the Tragus Group who
fooked to reduce its costs and FPL lost its contract with them

47 By 2008, FPL started to expenence severe cash flow difficultes and was ptaced into Administration on 13
May 2008 The business and assets of FPL were subsequently purchased by the Company from FPL's
Administrators




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

5

48

49

410

4.1

412

413

414

As a result of the economic downturn in 2009, fewer restaurants were being built, meaning the Company's
level of air conditioning installations significantly reduced In light of this, the Company had to rely on cash
generated from the maintenance and repairs completed on existing contracts

At this point in time, the ongoing contract with TRG represented circa 90% of its revenue The Directors
have advised that given the fact that TRG's restaurants were located around the country, the cost incurred
in travelling to certan of TRG's restaurants made the work unprofitable

8y April 2010, the Company became unable to services its labilities as and when they fell due which
affected 1ts ability to trade as a number of suppliers refused to continue trading with 1t Furiber, the
Company began to expenence increased creditor pressure

In fight of this, the Directors approached a firm of insolvency professionals for advice The Direclors were
advised thal the Company was insolvent and it should be placed into Administration On 14 May 2010, the
Directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company / Director(s)

Hitachi bacame aware of the proposed Admimsstration proceedings and In order to protect its position,
sought to appoint its preferred choice of nsolvency practtioners

Accordingly, on 18 May 2010, Clarke Willmolt filed the requisite appointment documentation at the Bristol
District Registry on behalf of Hitachi which was subsequently endorsed with case number 1165 of 2010,
appointing Simon Plant and Daniel Plant as Joint Administrators, at 10 50am on the same day

At Appendix Il is an Estmated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed Into
Admmistration (“the Statement of Affairs”) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £391,708

‘the Purpose of the Administration

51

52

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up (without first being iIn Administration), or

513 realising assels i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives  The rescue of a company 1s the prionty  Nextis to
instead achteve a better return to the creditors as a whole In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator I1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In light of the nsolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement  This was not considered to be achievable, although it
appeared that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details concerning progress in respect of this
purpose are set out in Section 7

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

As a rescue of the Company was nol possible, the pnmary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a statutory
moratorium, which protects a company when it is placed into Administration  The moratonum effectively
prevents all creditors' actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the Adminsstrator's




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1386

62

6.3

64

6.5

66

consent, thereby prowiding a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be nvoked to
maximise realisations

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Administration department and debt recovery division, SFP
Recoveres Limited (*SFP Recoveries”) (collectively, “the Admimstration Team’} attended the Trading
Premises Further, chattel asset valuers, Winterhil Asset Limited ("Winterhil”) were instructed to attend In
order to compile a valuation and inventory of the Company's business and assets

Upon armval at the Trading Premises, the Administration Team held a meeting with the Directors and
provided them with SFP's standard director pack outlining the effect of the Adminustration, together with
formal notices to undertake statutory and non-statutory obligations

The Administration Team obtaned detais of the Company’s history and established its current
circumstances The team also provided a list of the information that would be required from the Directors
This was obtained over the next couple of days Meanwhile, the representative from SFP Recovenes
collected all debtor mformation in order to reconstruct debtor fites to assist with the recovery of book
debts

Winterhill advised that trading the business during Administration would not be paossible given the lack of
avarlable funds Accordingly, the collectve view of the Joint Administrators and Winterhill was that an
expedient sale of the Company's business and assets should be undertaken, to generate the best
reahsation

Given the fact that there was a hmited tme frame within which to work with, the Administration Team
enquired whether or not the Directors would be interested n puschasing the Company'’s business and
assets The Directors mimated that they would be interest in making an offer, together with Mr J O'Brian

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

741

1.2

73

74

15

76

Sale of the Company's Business and Assets

Subsequent 1o discussions with the Directors, they advised that therr representative, James Middleton
("Mr Middleton") would be negotating on their behalf

On 19 May 2010, once Winterhill had finahsed its valuation, a member of the Admiristration Team
enlered into negotiations with the Directors, Mr J O'Brian and Mr Middleton {“the Management Team") Mr
L O'Brian advised that he was director of a company called Envirotel Mechanical Services Limited
{*EMS") which could be used as a purchasing vehicle

Further to negotiations with the Management Team, an offer of £15,000 was made for the Company’s
business and assets This offer was deemed unacceptable by Winterhil and subsequently rejected
Accordingly, the Management Team was encouraged to make an increased offer

Negotiations continued the following day and an increased offer was not forthcoming As a result, the
Management Team was given a deadiine of 2pm to submit its final offer and advised that if an increased
offer was not recewved, the Jont Administrators would attempt to sell the business and assets to a third

party

After lengthy discussions with the Management Team where it appeared an increased offer would be
submitted, they decided not fo change their position In any event, the £15,000 offer was subsequently
withdrawn as 1t was understood that a major client would not support the Management Team going
forward

In hght of this, the Jomt Administrators have instructed Winterhill to atiempt to sell the business and
assets to a third party They are presently negoliating with a number of interested parties




Envirote! Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

77

78

79

740

7

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, 1t 1s understood that its sales ledger was
circa £229,000 with Hitachi having an outstanding commitment of £95,000

Hitachi 1s collecting the sales ledger and SFP Recoveries are on hand to assist, If necessary In the event
of Hitach! being repaid in full, SFP Recoveries shall seek to have the sales ledger reassigned and attempt
{o recover any ouistanding balances for the benefit of the Administration

The Company’s Trading Premises

The Joint Administrators’ property arm, SFP Property Limited ("SFP Property”) has been instructed to
review the position in respect of the Company's occupation of the Trading Premises and if there 1s @
formal lease agreement in place, to determine any value to the lease and to assist with any subseguent
assignment or surrender

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by SFP Forensic and are presently ongoing However, the Joint Administrators do not wish to divulge any
further information in relation to this at this stage since it may hamper enguires / future recoveries
Miscellaneous

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises An inventory has

been prepared by SFP Datastore Limtted ("SFP Datastore”) and the books and records will continue to be
stored by them

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

81

8.2

§3

Based upon current nformation, 1t 1s unlikely that there wall be a dividend to unsecured creditors Al
Appendix 1l 1s an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed mnto
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators

In addition to this is a list of creditors whose detalls have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose clams have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Admmistrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Atiached at Appendix Ifi 1s the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the perod 18
May 2010 to 2 June 2010

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

9.1

92

From the outget the Joint Administrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the Trading
Premises in order to react to any immediate 1ssues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions
921 inihal review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued trading,
922 liaising with the director's and associated parties in order to deal with immediate 1ssues,

923 negotiating a sale of the business and assets,




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

93

94
95
96
87
98

99

9.10

9.11

812

924 lasing with employees concerning the Administration,

925 reviewing the Company's books and records,

926 lhaising with Winterhill concerning a valuation of the Company's business and assets,
9.27 lhasing with SFP Recoveries and Hitachr concerning the sales ledger, and

9.28 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Compares House

At Appendix [V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date At Appendix Xlis a
Guide to Administrators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (*SIP &)

Al Appendix V Is a breakdown of the time that has been Incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix V1 1s a breakdown of the bme that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the ime that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Ferensic to date

At Appendix IX 1s a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate a distribution to unsecured creditors as detailed in Section 1
and are seeking to dispense with a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 52 Rule 2 106
(5A) of the Rules provides that in the event of a creditors' mesting not being held, remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of

9.9.1 each secured creditor of the company, or
9.9 2 |f the adminstrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
9.9.21 each secured creditor of the company, and

9922 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invtation to
give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a time cost basis, being the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration under
Rule 2 106(2) of the Rules

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
additon and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 1s also being sought
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration is notified to the Jont Administrators within
12 days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the basis of
their remuneration to have been approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admuustration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an Independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure 15 made, «f
funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s made from this
firm's office account and this firm 15 reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

913

914

915

916

Paymenls made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
'Category 1 Disbursements'  This disbursement 1s explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators Appendix XI The following Category 1
Disbursements have been incurred by the Jont Administrators to date and not yet re-charged to the
estate

Postal Redirect £ 5205

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or aliocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These paymenls are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agamn, s disbursement 1s explained further m the Guide to
Administrators fees at Appendix XI The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred by the
Jont Administrators to date and not yet re-charged to the estate

Postage £ 1302

The fees mcurred by chattel asset valuers Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and
solicitors Clarke Willmott are on a tme cost basis SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee
basis for storage and retrieval of books and records and an hourly rate for any further work carried out

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Praperty and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Jomt Administrators firm, SFP (“the Associated Entiies”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office helder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s prowided concerning
the Associaled Entities

9.161 the Associated Entities have been established by SFP to perform funclions to which
aither the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It 1s considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish

916.2 the Associated Entities remuneration is on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Qut Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450"
SFP Property Time Cost £75-£275"
SFP Recoveries Time Cost £75 - £450*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cosl £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment Please note thal these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company nto a subsequent insolvency
regime

9163 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Calegory 2

Disbursements  Approval will entile the office holder to settle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10 Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

101

10.2

103

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply n fhis case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1} of the Act, the Joint Administrators may reguest one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company The Jont Administrators requested a
Statement of Affarrs to be completed by the Directors These forms are not yet due

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescnbed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable and therefore do not intend to make an application to Court pursuant to section 176A(5) of
the Act

11 The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

111

11.2

1.3

114

116

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator’s statement of proposals must be
accompanted by an ivitation to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
crcumstances where there s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These crcumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that

1121 the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company fo be pad in full,

11.22 the company has insufficient property 1o enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1123 the only objectve of the Administration which the Admunistrator thinks 15 capable of
achievement I1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

(n this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that 11 2 3 wall apply in relation to the Company

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meetng of credors if it 1s
requested by the Company's credifors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the totai debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2 21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out

If such meeting 1s requested it must be held wirun 28 days of the request being receved by the Joint
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix X!11s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meetng if no meeting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

12 The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

124

122

The protecton of the Administration ts stil required i order to finalise alt outstanding matters The
prescribed time limit for an Administration s 12 months In the event that an Admimistration lasts m excess
of 12 months, the Joint Adminisirators have to obtain creditors approval or make an application to Court
to extend 1ts length

It 1s a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 1s left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropnate D form to the Department
of Business nnovaton and Skills concerning the direclor's conduct




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

123

124

125

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidatior in order to
effect a distnbution  In such crcumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able fo
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liqudators, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved As an alternative,
and should there be no lkely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may
seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidalion in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liguidator may commence for the benefit of the estate

It 15 proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 15 permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors meeting and keep costs to a minimum

In ight of the above, and n accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 4%{(1) of the Act, it 18 proposed by
the Joint Administrators that

1251 the Administration of the Company continug in order to complete a sale of the Company’s business
and assets, effect outstanding realisations of the Company's assets and debtors and finahse any
additional maiters which require the assistance of the moratonum,

12.5.2 the Jont Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available,

1253 the Jont Admimistrators be authonsed to recover ali disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

1254 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

1255 in the event of a potential distnbution being avalable to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the purpose of making a
distnbution to unsecured creditors and to contnue nvestgation inte the Company's affarrs,

1256 as an alternative to paragraphs 12.5.4 and 12 5 § the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company mto Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings
that only a Liguidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

1257 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 125.5 or 1258 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Jont Administrators be discharged
from hiability 1n respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act, and

12.5.8 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liguidators” be authonsed to act in a
joint and several capacity




Envirote! Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

B

13 Ancillary

131

132

13.3

134

Creditors Questicnnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnatre provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the evenls that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed nto
Admimstration,

As previously stated i the first orcular to the Company's creditors, responses thai are received may
prove mntegral to assist with investigations into the Company’s affairs Accordingly, If you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience

Directors Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986, it 15 the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite report/form tfo the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills concerning the directars’ conduct

The reportiform must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency Please note that this Is a standard requirement  Responses to creditors'
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact ether the Joni Adminstrators
or the Adminvstrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 2nd day of June 2010

Vil 7

Daniel Plant
Joint Admnistrator




Envirotel Limited (in Admimstration)

Report to Crediters & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

e  Statutory Information




Envirotel Limited ~ In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number 06561734
Date of Incorporation: 10/04/2008
Previous Names: Focal Projects Service & Maintenance Limited

Focal Projects Repairs & Maintenance Limited

Nature of Business: Other service activites
Issued Share Capital 2 Ordinary £1 shares
Name Appointed Resigned
Director(s) Lee Nicholas O’Brien 01/04/2009 -
Darryl John O'Brien 10/04/2008 -
Company Secretary N/A
Current Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 SXQ

Previous Registered Office:  Unit 4
Waterside Business Park
Wheelhouse Road
Rugeley
Staffordshire
WS15 1LJ

Trading Addresses Same as above

Accountants HW Chartered Accountants
Sterling House
87 Lichfield Street
Tamworth
Staffordshire
B79 7QF

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name Type of Charge Registered  Satisfied
London Scottish Invoice Finance Limited Agreement 05/06/2008 -
Hitachi Capital Invoice Finance Limited  Debenture 22/06/2009 -
Hitachi Capital (UK) PLC T/A Hitachi  Debenture 02/03/2010 -

Capital Invoice Finance




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIXI

s Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 18 May 2010/ Creditors Details




ENVIROTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION})

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 18 MAY 2010

Assets {specifically pledged)

Debtors
Less Hitachl Capital {UK)} PLC

Estimated surplus ¢/d

Assets (not spacifically pledged)

Sale of business and assets

Estimated total surplus available to creditors
LIABIL'TIES

Employee claims preferential element

Estimated surplus as regards unsecured creditors
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC & VAT

Employee claims - unsecured element
Trade & expense

Estimatad deficiency as regards to creditors

NB Subject to tha costs and expenses of the Adminisiration

Notes

"

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
229.000 137 400
-95.000 -85 000
134,000 42,400
Uncerain Uncertain
134,000 42,400
Uncenain
42 400
-163,620
Uncertain
-270,488 -434 108
-381 I708




Envirotel Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 18 May 2010

The Company operated a finance facility with Hitachi Caprtal (UK) PLC A provision of 40% has
been applied to the sales ledger to take info account bad and doubtful debts

The Joint Administrators have been unable to complete a sale of the Company's bustness and
assets at this stage, although Winterhill are in discussions with a number of interested parties

The preferential element of employee claims is currently uncertain
The Crown has lost its preferential status
The unsecured element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain

The figure stated In the Statement of Affairs has been taken from the Company’s records




000

56 895'€
81 092’9
206202
000
SL116
000

¢ 610'62
90 ¥9
000

000

€1 880°
Ly 2TL0L
000

71 GLET
00928
80 185'€T
000

000

VdS /8 ‘ypomiwe ] ‘amug Aejay Juiod Aeey 00F

MdS | 189 'soue ‘Asjuing ‘peoy Aejng ‘NN ¥EO

NZE 131 121832127 '$88G X0g Od

JNZ 92N ‘Ja1sayauep ‘Aasion ‘peoy Aspsaud 'Z) X08 Od ‘aiuag 8dIaas Jatojsnd
ING |10 ‘weybuiiuig 'snuany oujos|3 Hied puj g uohounr 'g

anyseoue ‘B[EpyIoy ‘Aep spuotuneag § '8snoH UIa

pajiq “jouel ‘uelesL ] IBUET |08H §/ ' UEjeH

136 YLSM ‘SYBIS ‘PR 19ans uyor IS Jeddn £8

3d9 GNS 'UOPUIMG [IH [IUPUIA ‘BAUSD) lBAYY

59 1MD ‘2IysayD ‘amal)) ‘e 219913 Uno) aowyinog ‘asnoy Abojouos |
APS 6187 'spas) ‘uopmey ‘peoy spoa’

AD9 12/S 'MOYBIS ‘Yieal $3}07 'BleIST [BLASNPU| SPIRIHCOW 'O U
ueBipy, “ysipuelg ‘auen Asipeig ‘e As|peig

HVZ ¥aN ‘auAL uodp 9PSEIMAN ‘}8ang jaunig 9|

drg SENH '8lssay “aauQ spuejpesy ¢g

X/ 157 'spae 'UDPEDA ‘dNUBAY MEH GZ

Wway ‘piopeq ‘Aep Aogoip ‘asnoH snbey

SPUBPIN 159N 'PIojumsBUIY ‘aAuq) rwaLRYD Z)

$SAIPPY

pajiwI [9j021Aug
d4$

pahw Buises [eapayien

papwi] Auedwory Adoues ay|

ald dnoi9 SS9 2y L

pau 509

papun s 39

diysiauped g eyl

pafiwn saues) g

papwI S9ES Y OF

LT -1y

papu] Ay

papwi suonnjog [eubig Hgy

panwn) Buiuonipuos iy [BUCIEWAL] SlEPAIY
pajiwi Bupue Jry yelzny

pajiuny any aues) ybnoosuy

papwry {S)ISeomaN) $90IAM8S YOV

paYILLI S80IAJSS [BI23]T WY

POULI JURA-2UY

I sJ0ssassy ABsou7 |pruawwo?) Jo uoqeidossy
pajwi] Buryoyipuo) Iy |y

aweN

1020
0022
y040
€0do
¢0d0
108D
0080
g20vd
YOvO
60v0
80vD
L0VD
90vD
S0¥D
FO¥D
£0vo
A
10v0
00vD

fay




000
0008

0€ 659'
ESEPLL
61 205
09619°¢
90 061
£L980'C
£l £0CC
g G6el
9€ 2¢s
000

05 688'¢

07 ez

000

00050°2

bl p1g

00 04

088.£7

000

| 00 LE4'}
7 £ EH6'Y
000

000

G1 €5y

06 ¥1£

20 £09'6€

OV 6L4

G1 866

ONE AN ‘UOpUOT ‘PEOY LOISNT 987 om0 L0JSNT 100}4 pIg 'suonelad( Asuaajosy|
1IESIEM ‘oBpuply '1sap) sue aio0ws|ppiy }Eed emdo ‘9 nun

['VE ZSM ‘oidweyianop 19018 £ejabpag ‘siom wntpels

xgl 107 181saya[o7) ‘anus) Aaipmo) 'peoy Uosew gi

av| SIS anyshqiaq ‘dossol) ‘plaupeH ‘peoy abpug Aa|j0op) ‘SHIOM UOISNIQ Jiy
T} 1940 'uebiowes) 10 3)eA Joleyy 1wUe ‘PEOY SJBPUE|4 BSOI) BSNOH SIIUM
ANG ZZva 1esIawos ‘Ao ‘Kep Aepunog sped SIsWWO) sybiay uoynT ‘¢ Iun
I £4M 'Aaibur) yeang jedey) ‘jedeyd pio Syl

358 /Z IS1SAYOUEI ‘UOJUIMS 138133 D910eT ‘2 Iun

Yy 069 ‘SPUBIPI 159 'ABHILS ‘PROY PIOYEIS EE1-GZY ‘@SNOH UBXS

NQL S1SM ‘suers 'Asjebny 'ebeses) peoy uojaialg

{'v8 257 ‘spaa 198a)s usenp G|

Sal

13d ‘squwe?) ‘yBnoiogialad ‘Jeas Luomua ‘9snoH powua Uabipa saes 0SS
N6 113N 1eap g suk) ‘uoisung ‘peoy SaylIe)S ‘9SnoH UCSIEM

132 GNN ‘U0jdwyHON ‘Peoy U0JaRIAT 'O MU

43¢ £9HD "uIm ‘uoibuigag ‘Peoy YAURYD 001

XA8 613d 'SI09N IS ‘U000S U0je] “Yed SSauISNg YHOMWID

YHS ENS 'SIIM “UOPUMS ‘|oa1|S JBAopuy ‘asnoH yooig

roz1g ‘weybuuwg ‘Asisapiog ‘iH dwed

SU9H 'PIOJEM “Wed Ssauisng uaaigy Aaxord ‘g Buiping ‘0Ey xog Od

MYO LZON 'PIRYSUEBI ‘UHoMmUIRY 'JUB0S8I] JopNn] 8

937 9ZNL ‘pIojusy ‘peoy usai9) Asjwoig 'plepaIsayd

ZH0 G LS 'SU0)S ‘8099 PI0D) “HBd SNg BPISH00IY By OUNG

/35 971d ‘uoAs(] ‘YinowAld ')01j04 UOUBLIE | 'SUSPIES) POOMXO

402 .8 'plRupIes uoyng 'Apasgs ‘peoy poomuwid 97

HHZ 0£0S ‘uoidweyinos ‘puod siaysi4 ‘sue BultsuaH ‘91R1S3 ey SYWS ‘0g Jun
670 67 'jeodioar] ‘sanury 'peoy Buyjsiy eg|

NSG 119 191s30n0|S) ‘peoy (ojsug £ ‘8SNoH apse)

411 £54 015ug “aliayinos ‘peoy ybisjey ‘Asoje4 0xoeqoy

SWOISNY)  aNUBABY WH
siopenuo?) Buussuibug [esauag
pajLi] ([Ejey 188YS) suos ¢ AsjpeH 9
Auedwon Aiddng (wusalg
palW SWaSAS 1y 109

pojituI] $IIIAISS iy JOUSPIRE)
pAULIT JUja3(3 uoIsn4

penw xejg-ani4

paywn (Mn) isejowe)d

pajiLI [e3U198]3 UoSpUnwIpg
papwi uoung 3 Alewg

papwI 2Ip3j Joys3

pajwr] dews

pajwi] paac)ddy g [enb3

pajwr) ojows|3

papL] [AU0D ainjeiadwa | IPJUSWILCIAUY
paiiwn sjoquo) ajos|3

papiwe (4N) SUOHN|OS [EJUALLUOIAUT
S|V g Buipmog

pajwwin Buisea uapueq abeqag
sjpIveq Auoyuy

paiwi uotensyy Aspess

PRYILIT [BIOIBWILIOY) JBT) JBAD])
papws] (wayinos) suonnes ejejdwo)

pajwi uonesabuyay 3 Buuompuc) Iy |_ua)

papwr] Buunjoenuep Jaisewion
ol (COTBWID

pajiLI SIoAUOY [BIPBYIED
papwn Yo

00RO
#0920
€090
€092
093
0092
<040
1040
0040
8030
2030
9030

G030
030
£030
2030
1030
0030
€000
1002
00ad
6002
8000
2009
9009
G020
003
€000
2000




, 06 y28
6L

000

28502'8

6E V3
| 000
[8EvRe
000
000
999/97
05 Zz8
00 0S¥
88 vtt
£esl

0G 29
£E vy
000

00 86¢
208962
10189'S
000
000

90 61
098852
000

000
000
goo

VYZ LS 'SpeeT 19allS YHON E2C "9SNOH Yomuaal9

aN/z 41 ‘anysdoiys ‘piojja] ‘PoOM uoybuiuuc( ‘Bnog yed kseg

aNYSHIO A YUON ‘SlEBOLBH ‘PEOY PEsH Uiniosg ‘}ed Sjiepe) Wnod) Blepie] ||
S3/ FNN ‘UojdweyuoN ‘S|iumoelg ‘peoy asnoyes “Wed SSsuIsng [[emwo)
Z9t0LdS

‘gysdEH J9A0PUY 'PECY JIukap ‘ABM H00IQ3I0] HiBd SSBUISNE BIOWULH) ‘gz mun
SQp 6QH ‘PIRUSIOPPNH "WeYNB ‘sue Spouy

106 1130 ‘anyshqiaq ‘Bcounpems ‘aiua) sseuisng sawioH 861009 ‘yun

30€ €41 ‘anysdoiys ‘piojiaL '} Wed PIOFEIS WNOD POOMSUIOH §

NGl 978 ‘weybuing ‘Asjpue ) "peoy piemp3 Sayey) ‘pIeAUN0) UBMS BYL )
18 26O 'MoBselD ‘SjelsT [eHisnpu; uojbuiH ‘peoy UoiBUIIH ey - €Y

ngl 9z8 ‘weybuiug AipieA ‘peOy piemp3 SaUEUD PIEA UNG) UEMS |}

AL0 81LS ‘SHEIS 'poomAeH s ‘asty aseyd b ¢

172 88 ‘Wuad ‘slaeey ‘peoy abeo) "asnoH suokle

ABZ S1SM ‘Aojabiny '1eang uoigly £y

100 LISM ‘SIS Hoouue) ‘umojbpug 1eang meN ‘ajeis3 (euisnpul piojbuo € iun
4H8 209 "xass] 1aisayolo) ‘Aem abuel) | g '9SNOH Yoe0) MaN

£YG ZAI 'SSOWBAU] ‘UBPOYIND ‘LRSI NIEM PIRUISIM 8

b 03dS ‘anysditeH ‘1aA0pUY ‘ABM YoMuBaI0)

VAS 915 "alisag ‘peayuspie)y ‘peoy WeysooD JSMOT “ied o0IGRIUM

VX6 0Cdl MOPNS 'spuniup3 IS Aing ‘ejes3 (euisnpu] weybnoy

Z4¢ 019N ‘weybumon ‘voje] buo ‘peoy uuey spaid

ADE GLOA ‘2Nysyo Jse] ‘uoybunpug ‘sjeis3 [euisnpul AGELIBY) ‘peoy J8jsedue’)
ABL ZLI “JBisayouel ed pioyel | ‘peoy HeYm piogel) |

Q¥1 GISM “AaiBmy ‘uojasaig 'Aep Uiy Youg °Z Iun

308 €41 ‘aysdolys ‘projal ‘) }ed PIOYEIS 'UN0D POOMSUICH §

ZZ\ 963N "suAL

uodp) apseawaN ‘uojuaqbuo ‘maip yed uojusg ‘9SO UHOMYIEM 70258 WOooY
v F27 1oodaar 400Q suaanp ‘suonessd)) Ausajosu;

SHP Z1NG '%essng Jsap ‘Buijuiop) “peoy uoibuiieg ‘esnoH abpug uoyBulung

pajwin] jauejdioupy
palwWI} M) 03UA
pajiwr] Buisea s1ay001
SALISNPU| XOUUST

pawi sausnpul sebuo’

pajwI [BIUOA[F UGMET

paywi uognguisig Buiucipuosy Iy joonbo7
PRI S0UBLI4 DI0AU| USI0OS UOPUOT]
panur Buiysigng sdway

paIwiI YI8)|00y

paywi Buiysiignd sdway

[BalEYRa ¥ Buluonipuolly Ssumog uoser
pajiWiI JUBlSy uelnp

papwi {Aaabny) juudeisy|

spumay sg|

PRI MM ejow;

pajiun [eatlasid OQl

papwiy (3) 10da@ S0

papw adosnd iyoepH

papuwny duH

paywI uoyels aiH

pajwr (vojBuipug) sog iieH

pehwi (99) AP

parwr sd 3 H

pajiwi aouBu1J 2010AU) [BYde)) IYZeNH

SWo)SNY 3 aNUBASY WH
SUI0JSNY) ' SNUSAIY WH
SWOISNY B 8nussay WH

00WO
9010
g0t
7010

€010
2010
10710
0010
2040
104D
00X0
WOro
oord
¥oID
€0Io
2010
HID
0012
VOHO
60HO
80HD
L0HO
90HO
GOHO
YOHO

EOHD
Z0HO
10HO




8l 16E°C
662918
9¥ 229
GZ1SE'}
000

10 1€9'S
89 697
¥R 7
00 085S
8t SO¥
000

01 29
Ev LT
LLE0B
86 651
ot /8yl
000

0G 16}
000

(A TN
000

€6 05
6L
000

6¢ 12T
6/ 89

62 £29'Y
80 €5

£6 98/
00 56

19 €1 S ‘Piayyor ‘omojsssyloN ‘8SROH amolS ‘1 Wody

D0 ZHYA ‘QIUYSEIUET 'SMO[IIAY 87 UOMBN ‘Syied 8] (Z '@SNOH 19BWMBN
gv9 gNL1 ‘1uay| ‘abpuquap3 'peoy Swi3 inoj

NQ0 PISM ‘PRlYaIT 'UJSUBYS ‘BUBT UUAT '9snoH uoshels

LB BNM 'anyseaue 'ajepsiawes 'oquuild JSap ‘PROY 198 9

YOS 611D Wayt BUCISY|0Z ‘DIRIST [BUISNPU| LB Y1Bd POy ULES Yed
S4B ZINN ‘uojdiueyuoN ‘Aq10) ‘66 Xod Od

N1Z #/9 'PIRYPIOD UORNG 'SYBQ N0 'UN0Y) 18ZeH 'y el

NS6 5140 ‘Wpied ‘nedial) ‘pojeH JA see 91

(S6 8L1S 'SUEIS ‘18PE A “ULR S BA0IS)

NG 7L AM 'SPUBIRIRY 1S9 “UOISIg ‘A9jas07) ‘sue Joyauy

ANGS 819 ‘weyBuiung ‘A3490H ‘aauq (IH AsY /

Ogz LW 'Xa5s] ‘piojwoy ‘peoy UokT ‘asnoH uoh

SHP ZMM '191S8010M ‘PEOY WHAR 'S0 8ShoH Jouey

r3z S1SM ‘Aajebiny ‘yejasioy

NZE 137 18)580187 ‘4885 X0g Od '0id dnoin) $S8 8yl

39 GNS "UOPUIMS ‘JIH (IWPUIA ‘84U |eAly

N2 $Q8 ‘piojpesg ‘Pe0Y PigySNEM '@SNOH J8IND

D4e 02D Xass3 ‘MOpEH ‘6959 X0g Od

DQS 61D Xass3 ‘mojiey ‘¢ x09 Od

X 115 ‘ysuag ybnojs 'peoy yieg 09z

AL EYM ‘uoiBuLep, ‘poamyoig ‘og | xog Od

9z | LNG 'X358nS 1998 ‘Buiylop) ‘BpeuE|ds] 8y '@SnoH wntwald

ar) 519 ‘weyBunng ‘ucyseqabip3 ‘peoy oupasd z| - 1| ‘UnoQ Asipie A

sou ‘Buipjeds ‘yoeagioH ‘enuaay InWsayD Of

INZ ZON ‘weybumop ‘piojbpug 1som ‘anuany Jsem el L

Nas gzg ‘tweybuwng ‘uopiayg ‘eue suobeps 1| ‘asnoi uslAl ‘ucibay spueipiy
MNS PEAD “Yowuep Hed ABojouyda ] oWUEA ‘anuay) LoneACUY|

H10 /S8 ‘joisug Jua0sal) aowudy |

pAYIW [GUOD) SSION ¥ads
pajiwi 1081q ey Apeads
pajwi Aejuog

Yoddng uonnjog

pajiwiy sweyes

pajwi Y Jouzay

pajiwi sjuauodwon Sy
papwi uawabeuey sjgen sjepasoy
saomiag Bunoory ooy
sjoenuo) aufem

paywi saddng a0 Aient)
paywi] s19aeiBug uoiBuwieps 4
pajwi iy payung

papuIy MM Jsewdwng
BUIBLOYY

salddng aper| Buiqunid

(a4 [eary} 1S i uud
FojIn [BIU}O9|3 UOSIM Tid
2)d soueu4 samog Aaund
samog Asuig

abueip

paywi (N} Zo

woasza) edo

wodsa s |ng 2uo

a1fg 9 Aamap

[eauos 1IN

DAL UOREj{ PUBIPIN
adoIn3 2U3Y3 IYSIGNSHIY

pe sbessapy

payui (j01sug) SIsle saueUsjuRp

¥0S0
€082
20S2
1083
00S0
€090
2040
10H2
0040
}002
0002
8040
20d3
904D
5040
¥0d0
£040
2042
1042
0042
£000
2002
100D
0000
00ND
SOWO
FOWO
EOWD
COWD
HOWD




000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

00 LG
BY 109}
86 1211}
000
066412
000
16881
£l 128
85049/
06 228"}
000
V262)
AV
T 189'C

DAS 278 ‘SYEIS ‘Yuomuwe) ‘sjels3 (ewsnpu) AaljeA awey ‘asousker) ‘9. iun

L SLSM 'syelg ‘Asjaliny ‘peoy SsnoUIsBaUM i SSauisng apIsISiEM | N

LAQ 1ZOY ‘anysduey ‘syoisbuiseq ‘aje)sJ [eLISNPU] fIUPUNOY ‘SS017 UCHILEH G IUN
1¥F LIMS ‘UOpuoT ‘easIdyeg jsang ¥OoIspey 81 - )

¥d6 vzg ‘weybuug ‘uoBuip ‘peoy angids |

11/ 848 us) ‘a[geaH ‘peoy 868)j0) 'asnoH suokep

73 0131 ‘enysisisaoia ‘AapjuiH e ssauisng smopesjy ABunas ‘asor) buipep, ¢
H{S 62N "AQs9)i0y 'prOY Weyyey ‘9je)s3 [eLjsnpu| uled |ieH 93 G spun

Y0 £23S 'VOPUOT ‘POOMION 1S3 “ONUAAY JS8lli3

[Y0 2Og 'INYeS ‘Uspuy Ut UojdUEH ‘aue ysIeW G5

Z0Z ¥ad 'weysy Hied s,961089 15 "9snoH Jape)

36 /8 ‘weybuiuug 'peoy uolsaud z/

H3J0 IZON ‘PousUBY '1Se3 peoy lIBMUINCS 's8yong JeAllS

130 L1SM ‘SHEIS “Yoouues) 'PEOY [IH Jawny ‘9je)s3 Ssauisng |4 Jawmy * G jun

uapswey WIn

$30Y PIABQ WEW HN

a4 yaIa( UOSEl Uag JW
Ieumod W JW

Jaed i\

usugO N SIN

uslgO 0 M

ueug O N 1IN

PIEMOH d S W

Asa19 maylei I

PINOS) 7 SSIN

samollad J sIN

Jsydoysuyd g IN

Alouuod 1IN

uspog N JW

Aaxsy I IN

29)97

pajwr Buipel) XewAep

papuy Buluonipuo) Iy SAEM
payiwi (asianeq) oujos|3 UOS|IM
UONBLICINY WIS

poddng uoijenpd yosjuap
paywr (1N} vonesabujay pajiun
pamI ameuLay |

9| 0AID) JSoNOULAY |

paptt] () suel]

dnoisy Yuwg

pajwi saseds ¥ sue Newajsis
ajepbunayjiug ueuq

s doug

1043
0043
¢0d3
1043
0043
2003
1004

00H3
1093
0093
0043
1003
0003
0083
00v3
0022
£EOMO
ZOMO
LOMO
00MO
00AD
00nod
Z013
}010
00Ld
80sD
£0S0
9050
GOS0




risv'olt

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

usugQ SejoyaIN 997 JW
usLg,0 uyor ALeQIN
Wnism S d W

HUEQBA [ION HEM3IS SN
Lpws WAW

uosusydalg W I

MEYS g N

100y
000
LOM3
00M3
2053
1053
0033




Envirotel Limited (in Admumistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

« Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 2 June 2010




RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

BALANCE - 2 June 2010

Envirotel Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/05/2010
of affairs To 02/06/2010
£ £

000

000

0.00




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX 1V

Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




\

1es 10} svjey nQ abiiey) Aewwng Jo) Kpuaddy sog

JUNOCI2E UD UMEIP Uanelaunway

ae o
00 501'82 00628 00 0bL'? OO GBS 00 069'Z) 00 5L€ - - - - 00 0Z5'6 - 3 §Is09 |BjoL
01 $02 00 6. 00 401 00 051 00 522 00 05T - - 00 00% - Jnoy Jad 3 sjeu abesany
oL It} 00 L Qi iy 06 ¢ ov 9g as | - - - - 08 €2 - Singy |€jot
0z €2 ey 00c 0c0 08 st - - - - . - - S103p4Q
000 - - - - - - - - - - - Buipea )
00 91 - 0s € - 006 - - - - . 05¢ - SjO5SE jO uoneSIESY
ozt - - - - - - - - - 0z} - uonebnsaau)
0t 26 08 g 09 5¢ oLE 09 0¢€ 05 L - - - - 01 61 - Buiue|d pue UORENSIIWPY
1auued
EoL JuESISSY JojEnSIUILpY 101E1SIUILPY JOIUSG 1abeuew sabeuey Joiues 1auped Bubeuzy NOLLONTA HHOM 30 NOLLVIISISSYID

040Z 3NNC Z OL 0L0Z AVI 81 QOIY3Ad JHL HO4 STLVY 1NO IOUVHDI ONV FWLL 30 AUVWWNS

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI} GILIWIT T2LOUIAND

YHENEEE
I e




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Inveshigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landiord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Envirotel Limited (in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIXV

» Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Faes




|

JEYs Joy sajey Ing abueyd Arwuing o) xpuaddy asg

000 TUNOIIE LUC UMEIP UONRIIUNMIDY

05 2L6'4 Q0 o8l 0o 0zl - - - - - 05201 3 51500 [Bj01

v6 LEL 0054 00 06 - - - - - 00 622 anoy Jad 3 ajel abesaay

LU 42 ore 008 - - - - - 06 ¢ sInoy |ejol

19 4 ore 008 - - - - - 06 ¢ sanss| Auadoly
FLALEY ]

[e0L eSSy Jojeasinwpy 101eNSIUNLPY 10IUSS sebeuen JabBeue Jowwag Butbeuep NOLLONMA HHOM J0 NOILYDISISSY1D

0L0Z INNT Z OL 0L0T AV 24 GOIMId THL YO S2LVYH LNO IDYYHDI ANV INIL 40 AHVYWANS

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI} QLI 1310HIAND

AL¥3d0Yd

~8j ) et 1 Y]
3 . d4S
4




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vi

Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees




Je¥s J0) sajey Ino abieys Azwwng Jo) xipuaddy a0g

00 IUNOJOE UD UMEBIP UONRIALMUSY
00 069'S - 00 0¥5 5 00 0¢ 00024 - - - - - - 3 51500 [BI0)
SZ L0t - 00 001 00 051 00 002 - - - - - - snoy iad 3 ajes abeloay
0z 95 - oF S5 0z 0 090 - - - - - - SINCY B0
6z 99 - or 55 [er] 090 - . - - - - uondR|jo) 1920
Joypsng
[1:4(s3 8 JUB)SISSY Jolensiuiupy iojensiunupy 0Usg Jabeuey Jabeuepy Joag Huibeuey NOLLONND HHOM JO NCLEVYILISSYID

0L0Z INNE T OL 0+0Z AV 81 QORI THL HOH S31vH 1IN0 IDYVHD ONV 3WLL 30 AMVIANS
(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} O3 1IN TILOMANI

S3HZA003E

i ZEURRES
Iy

A

s
G

ERREARINY,,

R




Envirotel Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




000

—

79 L9¢

0057

13-}

1S pEE

JUNGIIE UO UMEIP SIUSWIASINGSIO

PaLNND SUAWISINGSI]

saxoq abelals jo wnay
FNBISISANS F [PABSL

aywad ol 13D
sepuw | yOE s6eapw

PaLINDUI SIUBWRSINGSIQ

ik ]
0§ LIt} 05289 00 S€9
61 8¢ 00 s 0052
05 ¥t 0L6 oy S2
[ oL6 or sz
51507 4TS SIS0 HElg
ol Buisucyuaau|  syse} abeso)g

11e1s 104 serey N0 sBJByD AIBWIWING 40) xipuaddy aag

IUN0IIZ UO UMEID SIUSWAINGSIP PUR UCHRIJUNUIY

3 51500 |ej0L
Jnoy sad 3 aes eSesany

smoy (1oL

spiosay jo Bursuoluaau) f uopaayon ¢ dn Guixeq

NOULINNLS HHOM JC NOLLYIZISSYID

0LOZ 3NNT Z OL 0L0Z AV 81 QORI3d 3HL HOZ SIALVH LNO IOUYHD ANV INWLL JO AHVIWANS

b

{NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QI LINM T310HIANT

UV
PEERERNN
dd5

R et




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Vill

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




yeys 104 sajey nQ abiey) Aewwng 10y xipuaddy 2ag

1] WUNOAIL LO UMBID UCHBJIUNWIY

05 L9 05 L9 - - - - - - - 3 51502 |230),

6D SL 00 5L - - - - - - - Inoy Jad 3 3jed abereay

060 060 - - - . - - - SUNOoY E301

060 060 - - - - - - - uvonebisaau]
10132410

12101 eISISSY Joensuupy J0JRNSIVILIDY JOIUIS 1abeuey sabeuen Jowag BuiGeuey NOLLONMS MBOM 20 NOLLYDIAISSY1D

080Z ANNC 2 OL 010Z AYW 81 0OI¥3d IHL HOJ SALYH LNO IDUYHD GNV WL 40 AHYWNNS

{NOILYHLSININGY NI) A3LIWN 1310HANT

SJISN3X0D
CcHEERER

d4S

MR e,
T Mb

t‘?.‘:ﬁ'\ e




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(saysalayy way 1ad DG L3/ SwWa g1 opdn)
0o 23 saoyjo Aued pag oy anfeq
174 SIS0 4BI1S
00513 (swap 0| 03 dn) AaaaQ feq PN
05 Zz3 (swan g1 o) dn) Apaeg feQ aures jeuomppy pue Buisuojuaau)
anuRd oL 13 3115 WO} S1500 |BAUIRY
yaam / xod  dg SBSED JISUBIL G2 SIS0D JBIS
woam sxoq sdiz &
¥sam / xoq 7 dgL vy (vonaalon
abesnis X0 pue jeasuay) syse| abeioig
ap|NS) SoeY [eAaL)aY L:\m ayey opelc)y
paywiT] 310)58jeq d4S
1273 JUR)SISSY
ool | JojensIunupY
G JUEJSISSY 74 1UB}SISSY 72 jue)sissy 05! ¢ fojensiuwpy
ool | lojensuwpy 06 | Jolenswpy 0oL | J0}EASIILPY (Wlord 1 JOJENSIIWPY J0IUDSG
oSt 2 Jojensiuupy oLl Z Jojensinwpy 051 Z Joensiuupy [=Yard Z JojensSunwpy Joluasg
00z | JOJRLSILRLPY JOIUSS 0glL | JOJENSIUILPY JOIURS 00z | JOIENSIILPY JOIUBS 05¢ } iaBeuep
S22 Z J0jeRSIULLPY JOIUSS 05t Z JOJBASIuUpY JOILSS GZZ Z JOJEASIVIWPY JOILBS SlZ Z Jobeuepyy
0sg | Jobeuew Gl t Jabeuep 0sZ | Jobeurpy 00¢ i Jabeuepy Joweg
522 Z Jabeuey ooz Z 1abeuepy ST 2 Jabeuepy cZ¢ Z Jabeueyy Jowag
00¢ | Jabeugp jouRg 52T | +a6euepy Jouag one | Jobeuep Jowag 0s¢ | Jaunued
5Z¢ Z Jabeuew 101u0g 05z Z Jobeurp Jotuag Gzt zZ Jabeueypy Jowag 11014 ¢ Jauled
oSy Jopoang Subeuep 542 1opauq Bubeuew osty 1opaag Buibeuep oSy laupey Buibeueyy
Jyjdaey opeId) Tyjdayey opels yd ajey 2pe1y VT apein
PojILIT S3LIBADIIY d4S payun Apadold 448 papul 9isuaiog 44S 90MjRl4 UIBY
Sannuo paJeIDoSSE puk aonoeld Wield 445 10§ Sajey no abley)
m ﬂ ! LEHBEER
| d4S
A

o

[5]

o




Envirotel Limited {in Admustration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

«  Proof of Debf form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Envirotel Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
admnistrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 3858 of and schedule 6 to, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt Incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X)

e Guide to Administrators Fees




a3

"
11

STATEMENT QF JHSOLYENCY PRACTICE® (E & Wi @@
ACREDITORS GUIGE YO ADMINISTRATORS FEEB

ENGLAND ANDG WALES
talraductian

Whan & Lompany poss :nip sdminstretion the costa of the proceadngs
Tha crechiors who hope svaniualy 1o rectrvel some of therr dabis out of the sazets therefare have s
duwct irdarest i the levdl of coss and in parsculsr the of ¥

o IO ACT AL The Y recogh N iterest by plonding
rpchanme for creditors 1o delerming tha basis of tha adrurstatars fees  Thiy gulde uintended
hatp craditors be avacs of thed rights unider the legialazon Lo appeove snd monitor Jees axplmns tha
Dasa o which fees 2us fced snd how craditors can seek iNformation sbow exoensss incurzed by the
acminksirator snd chalange thows they contider 10 be sxcesive

paid out of ks essots

The nature of administration

nap which places » pany under lhe contral of sn Inscivency practloner
and tha proteciion of the courl wath tha fallovdng objective

v rescuing tha company #s 4 gOING CORCAIN &
v achisnng s baties resull for the ctedions a & whole than would be ikaly if the company wets
waound wp without firsl bawng v sdminietrabon

of ¥ (ne admIuslrater thanks Asithar of thass objectives 1 reasonsbly prackcebls

resliang proparty in ordes 1o make & datd 1o secured o (YK credito

The creditors committes

The craditors have the nght 1o appond a commifies with & munimum of ) and & maamum of 5
mambass Ona of the lunclions of tha commiGye i 19 determine the basis of the adminisiator s
The 4 notmally at the maating of creckors which the
sdminiatratat @ requied lo hoid within & maximum of 10 wesks from the begwning of the
sdminiralon 10 coAsider he proposals The adminsitatos must call the fist meeling of the
eomenittes valtun 8 weekr of iis a5l hment, 8nd subsequenl mestngs must ba hald sither et
upactiiad dalem agiesd by the committas of whan embear of thi mmilise asks [of one or when
tha sdministiator decides he apecs 1o hold ohe  The commubties his power [ summon the
admunistrator 10 atlend defore it and provsds Indvmabos sbout the axerass of his tuactions

Fixing the adminlstrator » remuneration

The barss fov fxng the admurotretor’s (amunerabon 1y set out in Rute 2 108 of the insolvency Rulss
1988 which stales thet it shall ba ficed

+ s aperceninge of the value ol the property which the sdminrsirator has (6 desl with,
ty rafeience la tha tme propely fpvan by tha ard b atalf in ding to Mmaties
ansing in tha sdruntration, ar
as & anl amoum

Any combiouton of hese bases may b usad Lo fix the remunsreuon and dilferent bases may ba
yand for Gilfarens Lungs cona by the Wheia the o0 1o fixed as 8
cilfatent parceniages may e used for different things dane by the sdminsitalos

& fr the creditors commefies (i iere 18 One) 10 determing on which of thesa bases or
combinsbon of bases the remuneraton (s Lo be fixed Whers I{1s Exed s 8 percentage o3 for e

1o he of ges 10 be dpplied, Snd whera 1118 & 341 smoynt,
18 dalerruns tht smount. Rule 2 108 says that i arriving 3t ity deczon the commities shal Rave
regwid 10 the following Msteis

0 Yol 35
A 2

STATEMENT OF INSQUYENCY PRACTICE® (E & W) ‘kg

paragraph 43 spply the detsrmunsbon may ba meds by Ta seme ciedion a3 sppiove the
achTHOE TR & TEmUnersbon

The sdminaiater musl convens § metng of tha committes o the cieditors for the purposes of
appiowing (ne paymenl of p coRts to do 10 by &nsthel inaokency
practiionsr who has incurred such costs [f thers is no determination undet theye provisions o H
there & DIl the or othar énaaky - ¢ the smound sgresd o be
Insutficient the administeatorn may 9 pply ta Ihe court for » determinebon

What informatikon should ba provided by the administrater?
‘When seeking ramunerstion approval

When seeking agreamenl 1o by less ihe sdmiusiratol $h0UK) provce sufficen supporong
intormalion 1o enabis the convminas of the oreditors to form s judgement ss to whethet the piopoaed
fee w raasonatis having 149aic ia st the cifcumatances of the tasd Tha Rate and oxtent of e
aupporvg wfosmaban which shouid be provided wall depend on

« ihe pature of tha approval bawyg sougnt
™4 stage curing the adminalrason of 1he care 4t which rtis beng 1oupht end
. Dyl nd complexity of the case

‘Whaie sl sy crediom or i mestng the b 1o the terme an
wihich B 1% to be cemunerated he should provids the mesting with delads of the cherge-aul rates of
all grades of ainff Incixing puncizals which are Wkaly o be Involved on ine Site

Whare the adminustraior seaks S3/48mant 1o A feas dunng the cowss of the sdmirisiration he
shoukd Bways prowide an up 1o date receipts and payrnania accounl  White the priopatsd fea i
basad on ¥me cosis the sdmywsiistor should disclosa o the GomIultes of the craditors e
spant and the cCharge-out valus 1n the penicular caze logeihel weth whare epproprate such
wockbankl vOrMaton ¢ May rassonably be requirsd haivig Tegand to the size and complyxty of the
case Tha addbonal ahoutd a2 of

has achieved shd how & was achiaved (0 snable the valus of tha exdreise 10 De Baansied (whist
recogretng thal the sdministrator must hulfil cectien dtatutony abigauons that might ba ssen 1o bang
ng sdced value for crecdions) and 10 esiablisd that the Gme has basn property tpend on the case
That sstessment wil need o ba made heving regard 1o the tne apent and Lha rates ot which that
ume was charged besdng i mind Tha facions el out 1n paragraph 4 ¥ sbova  To enatle this
annsssmen 10 be camed cub i may be recessary for the mcministrator 1a provide sn snalysis of tha
Hme 1pant on iha c1se by type of ackvity and grade of a1afi  The degres of datmd wall depand on the
ehcumsiancas &l the ¢l but 1t will ba heipful 10 be sware of the professional guidance which has
bedn Qvan 1o insolvency praculionsrs on Lha subyect The gudance auggesis Lhe foiowing sreas of
netivity a8 & basis for the snstys:s of tima spent

o Admitsiabon snd Hannng

Investigations
Reaktauon of sesais
+  Tisdng
s Cradions

+  Asy othar cHmspacfic matian
Tha follavang Cagosies sie supgesiad oy » bass for snalysis by grede of staft

¢ Patned

Marager
v Othw sanior professionsis
o Asustants and support slatl

Tha sxplanation of wha! han been done ¢an be expected to induds an outine of the natwe of the
an and the sdmunuslraions own indist wnclucsng the iun to
ctetkods  Ta the exient spplicabie it should also explan

- 110r3s
010

4gmmmunm;mmﬂm&m

42

43

62

o \he compienty {51 ptherwize) of tha caze
any responaibiily of en excepaons] kind of degies wich falls on the sdminslrator

+ N9 sHactiveness wiin which the admunelrator appeuis 1o ba carnang oul af ko have carned oul
s dutiay

+  tha valua and nature of ibe proparty which e admini

1or has {0 dest wath

I thatd it /0 Sadiis committes of lhe COMMMEE dosE O make The requisile detarminabon {and
providad the cicumatances descobed in paragraph 43 do not sprly) e admastaiols
remunscabon may b flxed by & sohton of & meetng of redions having regard 1o te same
matiars &s apply i (he cas# of the commitien I the Jemuneration | nol fuad in sny of Usksd wiys
L vAR e Gxwd by the courl on spplicalion By thé adminesbtislos but Uie sdmenalratar may nal make
such an spplicelon unlens hé has st thed 1o gal e fixed by the o
Creditors as Urscribed above Bndn any case nol lated than 18 montha aftar hes sppouninent

Thate atw spacisl ries sboul credion resohubons in cases wheds e sdministiator has statedn b3
Pop that pany has i 16 snatis » dslnbaion 1o be made to
voswcured creditors sxcept ol #f the reserved fund which may hevd o ba st asda aut of foating
charge assals

In tfus casa ¥ theie
determinabyn thy

no cradionm commutes of the tommities does nol make the requisie
neisbon may be ficed by the approvel of -

o #ach secured creditor of the company or
1f the adounisit#ter Nes Made o ntands 10 make § Sitnbubon 1o preferenial clediors -

asch sacylad craditos of the company snd

prefuiental ctacdion whose debla amount to more than 50% of he preferantal debls of the
company disiegarcing dabte of &y Cr#gLOr who doas not respond O D WnILAMDN 10 gYe OF
wathhold sppovel,

having regard 1o he ssma mAttes 44 the commetes would

Nots that (hare i no requicement L hold & crediom mMeabAg it suUch Ciied unlggs & msating s
iequistionad by crecitors whoss debts amount to at least 10 pas cant of the Lotsl debls o the
company

A resclutian ¢f grediors may be obisined by corvespandance

Ravisw of amuneration

VWnars there has been » matenal and change wn smee the baws of the
adminislrator & tempascstion was Gxed, the sdminausior mey raquest thal 1 be changed. Tha

Tt musl be made (o the same body as butally appioved ihe temuneranon, »nd 1ha same ruted
apsly #3 10 ihe ongindd spproval

Approval of pre-adminlstration corts

Somalmes e aominisirator may need Lo $4¥% approved for the paymant of costs in Goandclion with
preparatory wosk cyreeg batore e eompany went inlc admiglriton byl whech reman unpand
Such costy may retals to work dons edhes by the asminisiralor of by ancther Insolvency pracubcner
Oetaits of such cotly must be included in the mgrunislialor s piopos

Whers there ls n cieditois commities It i3 for the committes Lo delmmune whelhtr and 1o what
wxtent, such casly ahoud ba spproved fof payment U thers 18 no commiites of the committes cons
not make the necesssry daterminaton o¢ f it doss bul the adminisiraior of cther ingohancy
pracblions) who hei incutiad B LOhtE the srwunt epited B be
induffieant appeoval may ba gvan by 3 mestng of ciediors ¥Whers Lhe crcumetances ésncribed +h

100f 35

T14

Tz

1

apnl 2080

Any worehtand 93pacis of the casa parhcutarty thous 1hat 3ffect the amount of Ume spent
« Tha rsaions iof subseGuant changes in stralagy
« Any commenis on smy Lguies In the summaty of ima spanl accompannng Lhe (eGUELT the
#SminsrHor wishes 1 make
» The pe Leken to astablish the views of craciiors particudacdy in relation 10 agremng the siraleqy
P i

for the Toe diawing of lee agreement
Any sxisting egreemunt sbout |
»  Dataly of how other prafsssionaly Including s weis chowsn, how thoy weiw

contraciad 1o be paki and whnt staps have buen laken to review ther fees

It shoyid ba bosme i mind that the cdegres ol anslysim shg foim of presentation should be
proporionate Lo The uze #nd camplexity of tha casse (n smaller cazes e al categoney 6l #tunty wll
#hways Ba relevin] whitsl furiher anatysts moy bé NeCASIary in larger coses

Whars the Te4 5 charged on 3 percentage basia tho vaminesirator $hould pravide celads of any woik
WIWCH hiat baan of 1 indencied 10 be SuD-contracted ol which would pernusity be underisken directly
by an sdmunatrator of his slal

After ramunsration spproval

Whare & resolutin fixing e bass of f99s 13 pass#d 8l any crediois meeung hald Defces he hay
aubtanyally complated N funclions the adminiatrslor shovic nobify the craciton of the dotaly of the
resatuben in his naxl rapon o creulsr & em |0 ol aubkeguant 1eports Lo crediors the adminalrator
should wpacity Lthe smounl of mmuneration he hes diawn in sccardance vath the resolubon (vee
furthar paragraph 8 1 balow). Whare the few is based on tma costs e should ss0 provide gatals of
the tma wpent and chatge oi veiug 1o date and any mateilal changes in Lhe Jates charged f&r tha
vanous grades wnce [he resolution was fiTF1 passed Hs should siso pronds such addizonal
inlormanan at may be requited in wath tha iplas set out in o T13 Whara
the fze m tharged on » percenlsge Datis the sdminmiralor thould prowds tha delsds set oul in
paragraph T | 4 sbOve (eQarding work wihich has boes sub-contracied out

wnd other

Thare 13 no sistutory requiremant for the commies of the cradion To spprove Lhe dimving of
axpenses of @sHUMEMEnts bul thate 1a provision o0 the credkars 10 chalengs them e descnbed
below  Profesmonsl quidance mkued 10 INachvency practiicners (egquaes ihat whirs the
BOMINALASr PEPOAs 10 recovel costs which, whitl being in ths naluis of expanses or
disbursements muy include an slemant of shared of sbioceied cosly (such &8 roam Pus document
sictage of communication fackies provided by the BAMInRIrHGrs own firm) they musi be disclosed
be suthoriked by thoss responsible 195 #ppioving s ramynerstion  Such axpedses must b
aracty Incurted on the caze and aubject (& 4 reasonable rathod of celculanon and sliccation

Progress reports and requests for furlhe: information

The sdminstiato! t reguired K0 Send a progiess (PO K0 creditors st §-monthly ianvals The raport
musl

+  detmis of ha basis Tad Jor (v remuneration of the adminal o (o f ndl frxed o B date o he
seport, e #1eps taken duang the panod of the report 1o fx it)
| tha baus kit besh fixed, tha ramuneration charged during ihe penad of e fepot INfespecve
of whather .t was sctually psid duting that penod (excepl where it o fxad 43 & sat amount 1N
whech cese it may be shown us thal amount withou! sfy spperuonment for tha period of he
fepott)
# the 1¢pan ix the first b be made aher the bass has baan fixed the temunecsbon chaiged
during IMe perinds caversd by ihe previous reports togelher with a descnphon of the wark dana
Guring (hase peficds irraspactive of wheiher payment was actualy made dunng the penad of the
14pOI,
a statement of the awpenses incussed by e adminsbator dunng tha penod ol the report
lrws pactive of whethers payment was acivally made dunng that period,

120f 35

Apnl 018




82

LK}

02

03

b
+  tha date of approval of sny pre adminiyiration cosly and the smount spproved
s astalemen of the crediok ighls o request further v 1] in h 82
and thak right 1o chall the ] and

Wiitnn 21 days of zecmpt ol & progress ieport & creditol mey request the sdmenizlrator to provids
furthar informatan abowt the ramunerabon and expankss (othar than pre adminstration costc) sal
out 1n the report A reguesl mudl be in wiling snd may be made wiher by & sacured creditor or by
an ynsecured cradior with ihe concutrence of al lesst 5% i velus of unsecurad ¢ edilers (including
himsail) or the permission of the courl

Tha adminisizator must provsce ihe requesied informalion wathin +4 days unisss he contiders fhat

the bma snd cost involved 1 prepanng th would be or

»  cinclosuie would be prajudiaal ta the conduel of the admmstraban of mighl ba sxpacied io laad
1o viol#nce sgankl sy parann of

« the adminstrator m subjecl |0 Bn obiigaton of conScantalty in refation 1o the nformabon
requested

Inwhich cass he must gve the reazons for not provicing The information

Any credtor may apply to the cour waihin 21 dkys of the administraioss refussl to provida the
requested informatan or the wxpry of the 14 days ume ki for the provision of Lha informslion
Provision of informatian - additionat raquiraments

The adminisiratar must provide caran information aboul yme spent on 8 case free of charge upon
request by any credilor direciot of shateboldar ol ihe company

The infermatan which musi be providad s —
the 1e1al number of hours spent on the case by tha administrator of staft aysigned to the case
= for aach grace o statf e sverape hourly rate st whch thay sra charged aut

+  the nufmbel of hours 8pen by aach grade of sia in the ralevant panod

Tre period for which the information must be provided 13 the perlod from appointment 1o the snd of
the most racenl period of mix months reckoned fram the date of the sdminiatrator 3 sppointment, or
whaie he hat vacatad affice the date that he vacated office

Tha informabon must be provided wathin 28 days of receipt of the raquest by the adminisicator and
requesis must be made vaitun two years from vacation of office

What it a creditor 1s dissatistled?

If ® ¢craditor balevas that the administrators rsmunerstion Is ton kgh the
ihe expenses Incuired by the ara 1n all the ci
GrAmn cOndUons &i¢ mel 3pply 1o ive count

s 1% Inspprogriata of
he may povided

Application may be made 10 e cowl by BNy secured creditor of by any unsecured cieditor provided
af lsasl 10 par cont in valus of vnxecured creditars {including himsell) egree o ha has the
permiasion of the courl Any such appication must b& made wihin B weaka of the applicant recaning
the admestalors DIGGIRSS [RROM in which the charging of tha remunaration of incuring of the
2XpAnKES In queston 1 Aixi raporied {see paragroph B % abova) i the Goun doss not dismiss the
apphcaton (whichal may o it coasiders lhal insulficient caute hawn) the applicant must give the
admiristrator a copy of the appication and supporing evidance et least 14 days before the hagnng

If the ¢ourt considers the mpplication weH founded 1l may crder that the remunerabon be reduced
the basis be changed o ths expanies ba dsalowed o repaid Linlasa the count orders sthervise
the <esta of tha sppuication musi be paic by the applicant and net as an sxpense of the
agministraton

13 0f35
Apni 010

12
121

124

3

What If the adminlstrator is dissstis{ind?

il ha that lhe fixed by Lhe cradiets commites 13 mautficant of
that the basts unsd to fix # It INapropnale he may (aquesl Ihal the amounl of iale be incr
\he bams changed by resclubon of the cikditors f he considers (hat Lhe remundialen tiod by the
committee or the crediar 1s ingulficient or 1hat the batis used to fix 1§ 1s inappropnata he may apply
to the caurt for 1he amount or rate |8 be Incrensad of 1w basw changed |f he dacidas (6 apply 1o the
cowt he musl give sl lasst 14 gayn notige lo the membess of 1he cradtors committa and the
commitiee may nonwAAle GRO G MOfa of Iy Membais (0 3ppear of be represenied an tha
appication  If thare 15 no commiied tha adminislators natce ol fis applicabon mus! be cani Lo
such of the company 3 crechtors &k (he courd may cirec! snd they may naminale ona or move of therr
numbey 16 appear of be reprexaniad  The cOud may orgder the cosle (o be peid a3 xpanse of the
admivatzation

tan

Odher matters redating (o romeen

Where theie &re (ol sdninatralels 18 Tor tham (o sgree behtwean themselvas haw Lhe
remunaraton payable shouid bs spportioned  Any dispute ansing between Liem may ba rafaried to
the cou e cradilers committen of @ meebing of craditers

If the administralor is @ sahicdor and amploys hes own firm to acl on behalf of the company pratil
£osts may nol be peid uniess aulhanusd by tha creditore commitize the craditois or the courd

It @ new edminisirator s appoisiad In place of knolher any dolamination, resciubion of coun crdar
which was 1o effecl ly bafore the repli have efect in relaton lo |he
1emuneraton of e new adminsirator UrA o further delarunation resolution ot court ordet i made

Whare the basis of Ihe semunarabon o u zet amouni and tha sdmuustraios ceasss ta act before the
Lme has slapaed of the woik has basn comptaied for which mount was $ut Application may be
made lor 2 dateiminaton of the amouni ihat should be paid 1o the oulooing administiatar The
spphcation mus! be made 16 the tame body a3 wpproved the remunerabion Wheie Lhe outgoing

and the i aie trom 1he same fum thay wil usually sgree the
apportianmant between 1ham

Eftactiva dale
Ths guide sppilas whese & company antars administration on or sfter & Apnt 2010 axcapl vhere

the sppication lor an adminustrabion ofder way made befors that dsle of
+ whiste the administrabion was precaded by @ kquidation which commanced before thet date

14 of 35

Apdl 2030



Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company numbel
ENVIROTEL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 06561734
In the Court case number
BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY 1165/2010

(a} Insert full name and 1 (a)

address of the creditor making
the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration 1s ()

(c) Insert amount of clam

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and thewr claims in the
admimstration (f the
requesting creditor’s claim 1s
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

(e} Insert detauls of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




